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AMENDMENT 003
The purpose of this amendment is to answer questions from suppliers.

Question 14
With reference to paragraph 2.2.1.1 of Annex B, we understand that we must provide the
chromaticity coordinates and luminance for the white part of the CADPAT WO boot shaft.

Regarding the luminance (and more specifically subparagraph 2.2.1.1.2), we do not understand
clearly if 93.88 (max) is a requirement to meet or rather a simple reference point. The luminance
is measured from 0 (black) to 100 (white) and it appears wrong to limit the luminance 93.88 for
white (pure black would be acceptable, but not the white). Can you enlighten us?

We also understand that there is no requirement for the a * and b * and that they are provided for
information purposes only. Can you confirm?

Since paragraphs 2.2.1.2 and 2.2.1.3 of Annex B state that these requirements "should" (not
"must") be acceptable, would a result of 60.3% be tolerable? Can you confirm?

In short, only the Delta E is a requirement to meet (less than or equal to 3), in addition to being a
rated requirement for the equivalent of 15 points. Can you confirm?

Answer 14
To confirm, the Delta E is the over-riding requirement.

In order to meet the Delta E requirements, the measured chromaticity coordinates will each need
to be very close to the L*a*b* values quoted. As per Annex B para 2.2.1.1 .2 “...the specified
requirement for luminance of white (L*=93.88 (max)) is the recommended maximum value in
order to meet the overall CADPAT™ WO requirement to obtain the Delta E”. Note that with
respect to the “max” requirement for luminance, “bright” “pure” white is not desired, thus a
“maximum” recommended L* value. Pure black would never be acceptable given the stated
requirements.

To confirm, the Ultra-Violet reflection requirement is not a mandatory but a desirable
performance requirement since Annex B para 2.2.1.3 states that the “ultra-violet reflection
should conform to the minimum acceptable requirements”.

Question 15

For ease of ignition, please specify if the flame test (CAN / CGSB 4.2 No. 27.4), in reference to
paragraph 2.8.1 of Appendix B is completed:

1) On assembled liners (both layers);

2) On each layer of liner separately;

3) On textiles (raw material layers) completed separately.



Please confirm that the test is performed on the outside of the liner exposed (or the exposed face
of the textile makes up the liner).

Answer 15

The test (CAN/CGSB-4.2 No. 27.4) is to be completed on all layers of the removable liner (as a
composite, multi-layer specimen); what is considered the outside (or the face) of the removable
liner must be the layer that the burner’s flame will be exposed to first. What is considered the
next-to-skin layer will be the layer that is closest to the frame of the test device. To confirm, the
layers of the removable liner are not tested separately.

All other terms and condition remain unchanged.



